

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Case no. 07-70730

---

Michael Angelo Samonte PLANES

Petitioner,

v.

Eric H. HOLDER, Jr.

Respondent.

---

On Review from the Board of Immigration Appeals

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Michael Mehr  
Law Offices of Michael K. Mehr  
100 Doyle St #A  
Santa Cruz, CA 95062  
Telephone (831) 425-5757  
Facsimile (831) 425-0515

Avantika Shastri  
Van Der Hout, Brigagliano & Nightingale LLP  
180 Sutter Street, Fifth Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone (415) 981-3000  
Facsimile (415) 981-3003

Counsel for Amici Curiae (listed on next page)

Amici Curiae

Asian Law Caucus  
55 Columbus Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 896-1701

Florence Immigrant and Refugee Rights Project  
P.O. Box 654  
Florence, Arizona 85132  
(520) 868-0191

Immigrant Legal Resource Center  
1663 Mission Street, Suite 602  
San Francisco, California 94103  
(415) 255-9499

Immigration Law Clinic  
University of California, Davis School of Law  
One Shields Avenue  
Building TB30  
Davis, CA 95616-5201  
(530) 752-6942

National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild  
14 Beacon Street, Suite 602  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
(617) 227-9727

Northwest Immigration Rights Project  
615 2nd Avenue, Suite 400  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 587-4009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 2

III. ADDITIONAL REASONS IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING  
EN BANC ..... 2

    A. THE PANEL EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY BY  
    DECIDING AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL  
    IMPORTANCE THAT THE BIA DID NOT ADDRESS  
    AND THE PARTIES DID NOT DISPUTE. .... 2

    B. THE PANEL OVERTURNED WELL-ESTABLISHED  
    PRECEDENT WITHOUT FOLLOWING  
    FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY  
    CONSTRUCTION AND CIRCUIT AND BOARD  
    PRECEDENT. .... 4

    C. THE PANEL DECISION RELIES ON AN  
    INCORRECT UNDERSTANDING OF THE LEGAL  
    AND PRACTICAL BARRIERS TO RETURN AFTER  
    REMOVAL ..... 11

    D. PETITIONER’S CASE PRESENTS AN UNUSUAL  
    FACTUAL SITUATION THAT DOES NOT  
    WARRANT OVERTURNING THE FINALITY RULE  
    IN ALL APPEALS. .... 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Abrego Abrego v. The Dow Chemical Co.</u> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<u>Abreu v. Holder</u> , 378 Fed. Appx. 59 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<u>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</u> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	5
<u>Barron v. Ashcroft</u> , 358 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<u>Branch v. Smith</u> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	6
<u>Ekimian v. INS</u> , 303 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir.2002) .....	13
<u>Grageda v. INS</u> , 12 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	3, 4, 16
<u>Kucana v. Holder</u> , 558 U.S. ____ (2010) .....	6
<u>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</u> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	5
<u>Lorillard v. Pons</u> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	5
<u>Lujan-Armendariz v. I.N.S.</u> , 222 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<u>Marin-Rodriguez v. Holder</u> , 612 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	13
<u>Mejia-Hernandez v. Holder</u> , 633. F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<u>Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber</u> , 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<u>Monessen Sw. Ry. v. Morgan</u> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	5
<u>Morales-Alvarado v. INS</u> , 655 F.2d 172 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	3, 7, 15
<u>Navarro-Miranda v. Ashcroft</u> , 330 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<u>Navas v. INS</u> , 217 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2000).....	2

<u>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</u> , 631 F.3d 1295 (9th Cir. July 14, 2011).....	9
<u>Paredes v. Att'y Gen. of U.S.</u> , 528 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<u>Pena-Muriel v. Gonzales</u> , 489 F.3d 438 (1st Cir.2007).....	12
<u>Pino v. Landon</u> , 349 U.S. 901 (1955) .....	7
<u>Planes v. Holder</u> ,__ F.3d __, Case no. 07-70730, 2011 WL 2619105 (9th Cir. July 5, 2011) .....	passim
<u>Pruidze v. Holder</u> , 632 F.3d 234 (6th Cir.2011) .....	13
<u>Rapanos v. United States</u> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	8
<u>Reyes-Torres v. Holder</u> , 645 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<u>Rosillo-Puga v. Mukasey</u> , 508 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2009).....	12
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</u> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	2, 16
<u>United States v. Ameline</u> , 409 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<u>United States v. Garcia-Echaverria</u> , 374 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<u>Vargas-Hernandez v. Gonzales</u> , 497 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<u>Walcott v. Chertoff</u> , 517 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	10
<u>William v. Gonzales</u> , 499 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<u>Zhang v. Holder</u> , 617 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<u>Zuress v. Donley</u> , 606 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2010),.....	5
 Agency Cases	
<u>Matter of Armendarez-Mendez</u> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 646 (BIA 2008).....	12

<u>Matter of Bulnes-Nolasco</u> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 57 (BIA 2009) .....	12
<u>Matter of Cardenas-Abreu</u> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 795 (BIA 2009).....	11
<u>Matter of Devison</u> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1362 (BIA 2000).....	9
<u>Matter of Ozkok</u> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988) .....	7
<u>Matter of Salazar-Regino</u> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 223 (BIA 2002) .....	9
 Federal Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A) .....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(i)(1) .....	7
 Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2 .....	12
8 C.F.R. §§1003.2(c)(2) .....	13
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23 .....	12
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(1).....	13
 Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828, 224 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 104-879, 123 (1997).....	8
Rachel Rosenbloom, "Remedies for the Wrongly Deported: Territoriality, Finality, and the Significance of Departure" 33 U. Haw. L. Rev. 139 (2011).....	14
